

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM FRAZIER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Stephen J. van Stempvoort
Counsel of Record
MILLER JOHNSON
45 Monroe Avenue SW, Suite 1100
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
vanstempvoorts@millerjohnson.com
(616) 831-1765
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 7 |
| I. No other circuit has held that “VICAR is not subject to standard rules of statutory interpretation.” | 7 |
| A. Instead of exempting VICAR from the “standard rules” of statutory interpretation, the other circuits have relied upon the “plain meaning” of the statutory text. | 7 |
| B. The Sixth Circuit’s analysis of VICAR’s <i>mens rea</i> requirement is demonstrably incorrect. | 9 |
| C. The issues presented are important and recurring. | 12 |
| D. This case is an excellent vehicle for resolving the split of authority on this issue. | 14 |
| II. The Court should hold Frazier’s case pending its decision in <i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , or, alternatively, should grant certiorari on the question whether 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B) is unconstitutionally vague, as that question has split the circuits. | 15 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 17 |
| Appendix A — Sixth Circuit opinion affirming the district court | 1a |
| Appendix B — District court’s criminal judgment | 18a |
| Appendix C — Sixth Circuit opinion denying petition for rehearing | 25a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Chrzanoski v. Ashcroft</i> , 327 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2003) | 16 |
| <i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2009 (2015) | 9, 11 |
| <i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985) | 10 |
| <i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016) | 16 |
| <i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) | 10 |
| <i>Ovalles v. United States</i> , 861 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2017) | 15 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Harper v. Muskingum Watershed Conservancy</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 842 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2016) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Concepcion</i> , 983 F.2d 369 (2d Cir. 1992) | 8, 13 |
| <i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 539 F. App'x 648 (6th Cir. 2013) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Eshetu</i> , 863 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Fiel</i> , 35 F.3d 997 (4th Cir. 1994) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Hill</i> , 832 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2016) | 15 |

| | |
|---|-----------------------------|
| <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 865 F.3d 946 (7th Cir. 2017) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Mapp</i> , 170 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 1999)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. McCollum</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2018 WL 1386159 (4th Cir. Mar. 20, 2018)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. O’Connor</i> , 874 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2017) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Odum</i> , 878 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2017) | 1 |
| <i>United States v. Prickett</i> , 839 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2016) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 814 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2016) | 7, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Vargas-Duran</i> , 356 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2004) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007) | 8 |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A) | 3 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3) | 1, 7, 17, 18, 20 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(1)..... | 19 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1959..... | 2, 3 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1959(a) | 3, 5, 7, 11, 12, 13, 18, 19 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1959(b)(2) | 5, 15 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1961(1) | 15 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
